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Honorable Cecil M. Yarbrough






Chairman, Water Works Board of

   the City of Auburn

P. O. Box 3508

Auburn, AL  36831

Water Boards – Constitutional Section 94 - Lee County

The Water Works Board of the City of Auburn may offer a one-time credit incentive to a customer on his water bill if the customer will enter into a bank draft agreement to pay the customer’s water bill directly to the Board each month.

Dear Mr. Yarbrough:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May the Water Works Board of the City of Auburn, Alabama, offer all of its customers a one-time credit on their water bill if the customer will enter into a bank debit agreement with the Board and the customer’s bank requiring the bank to pay the customer’s monthly water bill directly to the Board?


It is the Board’s intent to offer this credit one time to each of its customers in an amount not to exceed Five Dollars ($5.00) per account.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


In its attempt to be more efficient and to streamline its water bill collection procedures, the Board permits its ratepayers to pay monthly water bills by a direct deposit to the Board’s account.  To effect this method of collecting from the customer, the Board has the customer sign a form directing the customer’s bank to accept a debit of that customer’s bank account to be automatically transferred to the Board’s account based upon the water bill presented by the Board to the bank.  The customer’s bank transfers the amount of the debit directly to the Board’s account and the customer receives the water bill as a matter of information, with nota​tion that it has been paid by the debit of the customer’s account.


A number of customers have availed them​selves of this convenient method of paying water bills, but the Board would like to encourage more ratepayers to use the service by offering a finan​cial incentive to all of its customers to use this method of payment.


You have informed this Office that the Water Works Board of the City of Auburn was established pursuant to section 11-50-230 through ‑290 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-230 to § 11-50-290 (1992).


Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as last amended by Amendment No. 558, prohibits a city, county, or other political sub​division from granting money or any other thing of value in aid of a private individual, corporation, or association.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94; ALA. CONST. amend. 558.  A water works board established under section 11-50-230 through -290 is a public corporation.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-231 (1992).  As such, the water works board is not a subdivision of the state and, therefore, it is not subject to the prohibitions of section 94, as amended.  Coxe v. Water Works Board of the City of Birmingham, 288 Ala. 332, 261 So. 2d 12 (1972).


A water works board, as a public corporation, cannot exceed its corporate powers.  Alabama Hospital Association v. Dillard, 388 So. 2d 903 (Ala. 1980).


Section 11-50-235 of the Code of Alabama lists the powers of a corporation established under section 11-50-230, et seq., and states:  “Each corporation formed under this division shall have the following powers together with all powers incidental thereto or necessary to the dis​charge thereof in corporate form. . . .”  ALA. CODE § 11-50-235(a) (1992) (emphasis added).  The corporation is further authorized “[t]o sell water and to furnish sewer services and other services from any system, the operation of which is provided for in its certificate of incorporation and to establish and collect and alter charges for water, sewer services and all services of any kind sold or furnished by it. . . .”  ALA. CODE § 11-50-235(a)(8) (1992) (emphasis added).  It is the opinion of this Office that it is within the corporate power of the Water Works Board of the City of Auburn to establish, collect, and alter charges for water serv​ices to offer a one-time credit incentive to a customer on his water bill if the customer will enter into a bank draft agreement to pay the customer’s water bill directly to the Board each month.  An analogous determination was made by this Office holding that a gas district, incorporated under section 11-50-390 through -417 of the Code, could, within its corporate powers, provide gas water heaters to its new customers.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Bruce N. Wilson, dated September 30, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00333.

CONCLUSION


The Water Works Board of the City of Auburn may offer a one-time credit incentive to a customer on his water bill if the customer will enter into a bank draft agreement to pay the customer’s water bill directly to the Board each month.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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